ORDINANCE NUMBER 2009-4

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HAMILTON TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 460 OF THE CITY OF HAMILTON TO INCREASE FINES FOR CERTAIN PARKING VIOLATIONS THE POLICE JURSIDICTION AND CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF HAMILTON

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, as follows:

SECTION I. AMENDMENT.

That Section 3, entitled "Minimum Fines for parking violations as follows", of Ordinance 460 of the City of Hamilton be and hereby is amended to include the following:

SECTION 3. Minimum Fines for parking violation as follows.

5. Parking at Fire Lane or Plug:\$ 50.007. Parking over 30 minutes in designated spots:\$ 50.00

Other than as provided above, all other fines in Section 3 of Ordinance 460 of the City of Hamilton is adopted, realleged and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION II. INCLUSION. Other than as provided in Section 1 of this amendment, Ordinance 460 of the City of Hamilton is adopted, realleged and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION III. SEVERABILITY. Each and every provision of this ordinance is hereby declared to be an independent provision, and the holding of any provision hereof to be void or invalid, shall not affect any other provision hereof, and it is hereby declared that the other provisions of this ordinance would have been enacted regardless of any provision which might be held invalid.

SECTION IV. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall become effective on May 1, 2009.

Adopted and approved this the 20th day of April, 2009.

Bobby Holliday

Mayor for the Caty of Hamilton

Authenticated:

Jan Williams Clerk for the City of Hamilton